TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA ORDINANCE NO. 1796

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SALARY ORDINANCE NO. 1787, BEING AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE 2023 COMPENSATION PLAN FOR THE TOWN OF ST. JOHN, INDIANA, ESTABLISHING A SEASONAL PART-TIME INTERNSHIP PROGRAM FOR THE BUILDING AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, (hereinafter "Town Council") on December 14, 2023, did adopt Town Ordinance No. 1787, which established wages and salaries for the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, (hereinafter "Town") for Town Employees, Town Officials, Police Personnel, Fire Personnel, Building and Planning Department Employees, Park Department Employees, and Public Works Department Employees which include Water Utility Employees, Wastewater Utility Employees, Street Department Employees, Sanitary District Employees, and Waterworks District Employees; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds that Ordinance No. 1787 should be amended to include a *Building and Planning Department Intern Position*, to provide services to the Town of St. John; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds it advisable to amend EXHIBIT C of Ordinance No. 1787; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has determined that significant professional and public interests are served by creating a *Building and Planning Intern Position* relative to Building, Planning, Economic Development, and Public Administration field of study; and

WHEREAS, the *Building and Planning Intern Position* will help to build the Town's professional capacity and to enhance the Town's quality of life; and

WHEREAS, the *Building and Planning Intern Position* will provide professional experience to individuals who have completed course work within this field of study or related field of study; and

WHEREAS, the *Building and Planning Intern Position* shall not exceed 14 weeks of seasonal employment at Town Hall (or remotely supervised) working on or researching Building, Planning, Economic Development, and Public Administration projects, as well as field work; and

WHEREAS, the *Building and Planning Intern Position* offers \$15.00 per hour payment for employment, not to exceed 24 hours per week; and

WHEREAS, the *Building and Planning Intern Position* shall be paid from current and future appropriation: 1101005115.000 BP/Part-Time Employees;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION ONE. That EXHIBIT C of ORDINANCE 1787, page 14, more specifically, Regular and seasonal part-time employees, be amended to add the following:

Position Title	Dept.	FTE Authorized	Rate	Freq.	GF	Water District	Sanitary District	Water District	WW District	PS- LOIT	MVH	Parks
Building and Planning PT Intern	ВР	24 hrs per week for 14 weeks	\$15.00	Hourly	75%	0%	0%	12.5%	12%	0%	0%	0%

SECTION TWO. That all existing Ordinances, or parts thereof, in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby deemed null, void, and of no legal effect, and specifically repealed.

<u>SECTION THREE.</u> If any section, clause, provision or portion of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect any other section, clause, provision or portion of this Ordinance.

SECTION FOUR. That this Ordinance shall take effect, and be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana.

ORDAINED and ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Indiana on this 2 40 day of 2023 by a vote of 5 in favor and 0 opposed

Michael Schilling, President

Gerald Swets, Vice President

Mike Aurelio, Member

Bryan Blazak, Member

Wayne Pondinas, Member

ATTEST:

Beth R. Hernandez, Clerk-Treasurer